United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Washington, D.C. 20240
FEB 19 2018

In Rephy Refer Ta:
FWS/AWSR/AIM-069614

CERTIFICATE OF APPORTIONMENT OF $673,586,164 OF
THE APPROPRIATION FOR PITTMAN-ROBERTSON
WILDLIFE RESTORATION (CFDA NO. 15.611) TO THE
STATES, THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO.
GUAM. THE U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS, AMERICAN SAMOA,
AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN
MARIANA ISLANDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019.

To:  Siate Fish and Wildlife Agencies
Secretary, Department of Natural Resources of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico
Governor of Guam
Govemor of the U.S. Virgin Islands
Govemor of American Samoa
Governor of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands
Secretary of the Treasury

Pursuant to the Pittman-Robertson Wildlife Restoration (Act). as amended (16 U.S.C.
669 et seq.), | have, at this time, apportioned $673,586,164 to the States. the
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, Guam, the U.S. Virgin Islands, American Samoa, and the
Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands. The funds so apportioned are based on
the amount credited during Fiscal Year (FY) 2018 to the Federal Aid to Wildlife
Restoration Fund. This includes $55,109,440 that was sequestered in 2018 and is now
available. A preliminary apportionment of $489.496,773 was made on December 7,
2018, and is included as a part of this final apportionment. The funds are available for
the FY beginning October 1, 2018, and are available for the period specified in the Act.

Of the total amount apportioned, | have made $537,264,963 available 1o the States as
provided by Section 4(b) of the Act. This amount includes $43,235,581 of 2018
sequestered funds. The amounts apportioned to the States are adjusted so that no State
shall receive more than 5 percent or less than one-half of 1 percent of the amount
apportioned under Section 4(b). This apportioned amount also includes $684,341 of
previously apportioned Section 10 funding that was not obligated within the time
identified by Section 10{c)(1) of the Act which | have made available in accordance with
Section 10(c)(2) of the Act, apportioning this amount in accordance with Section 4(b).
Amounts apportioned to the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, Guam, the U.S. Virgin
Islands, American Samoa, and the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands are as
provided by Section 8A of the Act.



Of the total amount apportioned, 1 have made $128,273 201 available as provided by
Section 4(c) of the Act. This inclodes $10.364,680 of 2018 sequestered funds. The
amounis apportioned to the States are adjusted so thal no State shall receive more than 3
percent or less than 1 percent of the total apportioned under Section 4(c).

Of the total amount apportioned, [ have made $8.048,000 in new funding available as
provided by section 10(a) of the Act. This amount includes $544,000 of 2018
sequestered funds. The amounts apportioned to the States are adjusted so that no State
shall receive more than 3 percent or less than 1 percent of the total apportioned under
Section 10(a). Amounts apportioned 10 the States, the Commonwealih of Puerto Rico.
Guam. the U.S. Virgin Islands, American Samoa, and the Commonwealth of the
Northern Mariana Islands are as provided by Section 4(c) of the Act.

Therefore, in accordance with the above, the final apportionment of Pittman-Robertson
Wildlife Restorations funds for FY2019 is as shown on the enclosed table.

Additional deductions from the Wildlife Restoration Fund and amendments to previous
apportionments include:

Sequestration — A total of $41,800,841 has been temporarily sequestered from
the Wildlife Restoration Fund and will be available for apportionment next year.
Multi-State Conservation Grant Program — A total of $3,012,000 was directed
into the Multi-State Conservation Grant Program.

FWS Administration - A total of $11.480,061 was withheld for FWS
Administrative Support.

North American Wetlands Conservation Account - The investment of
available Wildlife Restoration Funds yielded $16,216,799 in accrued interest that
was transferred to the North American Wetlands Conservation Account.
Migratory Bird Conservation Fund — A total of $7,953,811 of previously
apportioned Wildlife restoration funds that were not obligated within the
timeframes set forth in Section 669b(a)(1) of the Act. In accordance with that
Section, these reverted funds have been transferred to the FWS Migratory Bird
Conservation Fund.

q'wu Q/ 15‘//7

Pmﬁcw&m DEPUTY DIRECTOR DATE

Enclosures



U.S. FISII AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
FINAL APPORTIONMENT OF PITTMAN-ROBERTSON
WILDLIFE RESTORATION FUNDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019

TOTAL WILDLIFE TOTAL | TOTAL

! TOTAL-ALL
' I FUNDS-5220 SEC 4{c) FUNDS-5221 | | ENHANCED FUNDS-5230 | WILDLIFE
[STATE CFDA: 15611 | CFDA: 15611 | | CEDA; 15626 _ EUNDS(FY19)
ALABAMA $13,125,746.00 $2.911,063.00, $182,644.00 $16,219,453
'ALASKA $26,856,405.00. $1,282,732,00| $80,480.00 $28,219.617
'AMERICAN SAMOA $895,213.00| $213,788.00, $13,414.00 $1,122,415
ARIZONA $14,649,236.00 $3,848,196.00_ $241,440.00 $18,738.872
ARKANSAS $9,463,126.00 $1,282,732.00, $80,480.00 $10,826,338
'CALIFORNIA $17,899,045.00, $3,848,196.00 $241,440.00 $21,988,681
'COLORADO $13,630,427.00 $3.062,994.00 $192,176.00| $16,885,597
'CONNECTICUT $2,685,641.00] $2,176,777.00_ $136,574.00 $4,998,992
DELAWARE $2,685,641.00, $1,282,732.00, $80.480.00 $4,048,853
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 50.00| $0.00 $0.00 $0
'FLORIDA $8.022,290.00, $3,848,196.00 $241,440,00 $12,111,926
'GEORGIA $16,100,733.00| $3,848,196 00 $241,340.00| $20,190,369
GUAM _ §895,213.00) $213,788 00 $13,414.00 $1,122415
HAWAII $2,719,858.00 $1,282,732.00 $80,480.00 $4,083,070
IDAHO $11,875.606.00 §1,282,732.00, $80,480.00| $13,238,818
(ILLINOIS $9,643,136.00 $3.848,196 00 $241,440.00/ $13,732,772
[INDIANA $7,294,823.00| $3,848,196 00 §241,440.00| $11,384,459
IOWA $8,448,160.00| §1,282,732.00, $80,480.00 $9.811,372
'KANSAS $11,018.271.00/ $1,282,732.00| $80,480.00/ $12,381,483
KENTUCKY $9,065,328.00 $2.642,859.00] 5165,816.00| $11,874,003
|LOUISIANA 510,497,788.00 $2,761.018.00| $173,229.00| $13,432,035
IMAINE $5,438,385.00 $1,282,732.00| $80,480.00 $6,801,597
MARYLAND $2,855,534.00. $3,516,339.00| $220,619.00| $6,592,492
MASSACHUSETTS $2,685,641.00 $3,848,196.00| $241,440.00 56,775,277
'MICHIGAN $16,152,879.00. $3,848,196.00] | $241,440.00 $20,242,515
[MINNESOTA $16,308,209.00 $3,230,317.00 $202,674.00 $19,741,200
MISSISSIPPI $8,738,982 00 $1.282732.00, $80,480.00 $10,102,194
[MISSOURI $13,943,368.00 $3,647,511.00 $228,849.00 $17,819,728
[MONTANA $16,104,868 00 $1282,73200 | $80.480.00 $17.468.080
'N. MARIANA ISLANDS $895.213.00_ $213,788.00] §13,414.00 $1,122415
'NEBRASKA $9.526,834 00 $1,282,732.00, 580,480.00 $10,890,046
'NEVADA $10,432.342.00. $1,282,732,00 $80.480.00 $11,795,554
|NEW HAMPSHIRE $2.685,641.00 $1,282,732.00, $80,480.00 $4,048,853
NEW JERSEY §2,685,641.00 $3,848,196.00 $241,440.00 $6,775.277
NEW MEXICO $11,963.696.00 $1.282,732.00, | $80,480.00 $13,326,908
INEW YORK $13,380,413.00, $3,848,196.00 $241,440 00 $17,470,049
INORTH CAROLINA $14,108,531.00] $3,848,196.00 $241,440.00 $18,198,167
INORTH DAKOTA $8.253,101.00] $1,282.732.00 $80,480.00 $9.616.313
OHIO $9,648,275.00| $3,848196.00 | $241,440.00 $13,737.911
OKLAHOMA $14,715,523.00, $2.284,732.00 | $143,344.00 $17,143,599
|OREGON $13,551,469.00, $2,333,287.00 $146,393.00' $16,031,149
PENNSYLVANIA $19,470,506.00 $3,848,196,.00 $241,440.00 $23,560,142
'PUERTO RICO $2,685,641.00 $213,788.00 $13,414.00/ $2,912,843
RHODE ISLAND $2,685,641.00| $1,282,732.00. $80,480.00. $4,048,853
'SOUTH CAROLINA $5,948,056.00| $2,817.044.00 $176,743.00| $8,941,843
'SOUTH DAKOTA $10,236,375.00/ $1,282,732.00, $80,480 00 $11,599,587
TENNESSEE $14,675,272.00| $3.848,196.00 $241,440.00] $18,764,908
TEXAS $26,856,405.00, $3,848,196.00 $241,440.00] 530,946,041
'UTAH $11.117,591.00, $1.282,73200 $80.480.00 $12,480,803
'VERMONT $2,685,641.00| $1,282,732 00 $80,480.00| $4,048,853
VIRGIN [SLANDS $895.213.00, $213,788.00 §13,414 00 $1,122415
'VIRGINIA $7.824,475.00| $3,848.196.00 $241,440.00| $1,914,111
'WASHINGTON $8,666,528.00| $3,848,196 00 $241,440.00| $12,756,164
WEST VIRGINIA $5,535.047.00| $1,282,73200| $80.480.00| $6,898,259
|WISCONSIN $16,058,431.00° $3.463.616.00, $217,309.00| $19,739,356
|WYOMING $10,377.910.00 $1,282.732.00. $80.480.00/ $11,741.122
' §537.264.963_ 5128273201 $8,048.000 | 673,586,164




